
















 Notes 31 March 2020 31 March 2019

 
Assets

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment (net) 2 825,93,080               886,63,942               

Other intangible assets 3 -                           36,271                      

Financial assets

Non-current tax assets (net) 13 7,86,044                   9,56,558                   

Total - Non-current assets 833,79,124               896,56,771               

Current assets

7 -                           -                           Financial assets 2

Cash and cash equivalents 5 1,37,035                   56,900                      

Other current assets 4 72,399                      1,40,393                   

Total - Current assets 2,09,435                   1,97,293                   

Total Assets 835,88,559               898,54,064               

Equity and Liabilities

Equity

Equity share capital 6 652,50,000               652,50,000               

Other equity 7 (1526,30,305)           (1321,70,088)           

Equity attributable to equity holders of the parent (873,80,305)             (669,20,088)             

Non-controlling interests -                           -                           

Total Equity (873,80,305)             (669,20,088)             

Current liabilities

Financial liabilities

Borrowings 8 1320,46,818             1320,46,818             

Trade payables 10.1 16,43,291                 7,56,172                   

Other payables 10.2 36,000                      36,000                      

Other financial liabilities 9 355,63,430               227,35,668               

Other current liabilities 11 16,79,325                 11,99,494                 

Total - Current liabilities 1709,68,863             1567,74,152             

Total equity and liabilities 835,88,559               898,54,064               

Significant accounting policies

Notes to the financial statements

The notes referred to above are an integral part of these financial statements

As per our report of even date attached

For Shaparia Mehta & Associates LLP For and on behalf of Board of directors of

Firm Registration no - 112350W/W100051 South Asia Terminals Private Limited

Chartered Accountants CIN No:U45200MH2008PTC179557

Sd/- Sd/- Sd/- Sd/-

Sajiv Mehta Adarsh Hegde Suryanarayanan S Neha Pokhrana

Partner Director Director Company Secretary

Membership No. 034950 DIN No: 00035040 DIN No: 00444230 M No. A40082

Date: June 17, 2020 Date: June 17, 2020

South Asia Terminals Private Limited

Balance sheet as at 31 March 2020

 



Notes   31 March 2020   31 March 2019 

Continuing Operations

Income

Revenue from operations 12 -                            85,25,697              

Finance income 13 7,676                         61,870                   

Total income 7,676                         85,87,567              

Expenses

Employee benefits expense 14 -                            13,55,868              

Depreciation and amortisation expenses 15 61,07,133                  65,94,063              

Finance costs 16 142,53,069                141,69,744            

Other expenses 17 1,07,691                    32,57,554              

Total expenses 204,67,893                253,77,229            

(204,60,217)              (167,89,662)           

Share of profits of associates and joint ventures -                            -                         

Profit before tax (204,60,217)              (167,89,662)           

Tax expense:

     Current tax -                            -                         

Total tax expense -                            -                         

Profit for the year from Continuing Operation (i) (204,60,217)              (167,89,662)           

Discontinued operations

Profit/(loss) before tax for the year from discontinued operations -                            -                         

Tax Income/ (expense) of discontinued operations -                            -                         

Profit/ (loss) for the year from discontinued operations (ii) -                            -                         

Profit for the year (A) (204,60,217)              (167,89,662)           

Other Comprehensive Income:

Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss:

Re-measurement gain/(losses) on defined benefit plans -                            -                         

Income tax effect -                            -                         

-                            -                         

Other Comprehensive Income for the year, net of tax (B) -                            -                         

Total Comprehensive income for the year, net of tax (A) + (B) (204,60,217)              (167,89,662)           

(3.14)                         (2.57)                      

Basic and diluted

Significant accounting policies

Notes to the financial statements

The notes referred to above are an integral part of these financial statements

As per our report of even date attached

For Shaparia Mehta & Associates LLP For and on behalf of Board of directors of

Firm Registration no - 112350W/W100051 South Asia Terminals Private Limited

Chartered Accountants CIN No:U45200MH2008PTC179557

Sd/- Sd/- Sd/- Sd/-

Sajiv Mehta Adarsh Hegde Suryanarayanan S Neha Pokhrana

Partner Director Director Company Secretary
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South Asia Terminals Private Limited

Statement of Profit and Loss for the year ended 31 March 2020

Earnings per equity share (nominal value of Rs 10 each)

Profit before share of profit of associates and joint ventures and tax from 

continuing operations

 



31 March 2020 31 March 2019

Operating activities

Profit before tax from continuing operations (204,60,217)               (167,89,662)            

Profit before tax from discontinued operations -                             -                          

Profit before tax (204,60,217)               (167,89,662)            

Adjustments to reconcile profit before tax to net cash flows:

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 60,70,862                  65,06,832               

Amortisation of intangible assets 36,271                       87,231                    

Interest expense 142,53,069                141,69,744             

Provision for gratuity & compensated absences -                             67,726                    

Loan written back -                             -                          

Provision for doubtful debts -                             -                          

Working capital adjustments:

Decrease / (increase) in trade receivables -                             50,08,824               

Decrease / (increase) in other current and non current assets 2,38,508                    10,74,956               

(Decrease)/ Increase in trade payables 8,87,119                    20,307                    

(Decrease)/ Increase in other current and non current liabilities 4,79,830                    (6,69,802)                

Cash generated from operating activities 15,05,442                  94,76,156               

Income tax paid (including TDS) (net) -                             -                          

Net cash flows from operating activities (A) 15,05,442                  94,76,156               

Financing activities

Proceeds from short term borrowings -                             -                          

Repayment of short term borrowings -                             -                          

Finance costs (14,25,307)                 (103,14,459)            

Net cash flows from / (used in) financing activities (C) (14,25,307)                 (103,14,459)            

Net increase / (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (A+B+C) 80,135                       (8,38,303)                

Opening balance of cash and cash equivalents (refer note 5) 56,900                       8,95,202                 

Cash and cash equivalents at the end 1,37,035                    56,900                    

Balance with Bank

- On current accounts 1,37,035                    56,900                    

Cash in hand -                             -                          

1,37,035                    56,900                    

As per our report of even date attached

For Shaparia Mehta & Associates LLP For and on behalf of Board of directors of

Firm Registration no - 112350W/W100051 South Asia Terminals Private Limited

Chartered Accountants CIN No:U45200MH2008PTC179557

Sd/- Sd/- Sd/- Sd/-

Sajiv Mehta Adarsh Hegde Suryanarayanan S Neha Pokhrana

Partner Director Director Company Secretary

Membership No. 034950 DIN No: 00035040 DIN No: 00444230 M No. A40082

Date: June 17, 2020 Date: June 17, 2020

South Asia Terminals Private Limited

Statement of Cash Flows for the period ended 31 March 2020



(A) Equity Share Capital:

Equity shares of INR 10 each issued, subscribed and fully paid  No.  Amount 

At 31 March 2018 65,25,000                                652,50,000                         

Issue of share capital (Note 6) -                                          -                                     

At 31 March 2019 65,25,000                                652,50,000                         

Issue of share capital (Note 6) -                                          -                                     

At 31 March 2020 65,25,000                                652,50,000                         

(B) Other Equity:

For the year ended 31 March 2019

Balance in Statement of 

Profit and Loss

As at 31st March 2019 (1321,70,087)                           (1321,70,087)                      

Net Profit for the period (204,60,217)                             (204,60,217)                        

Total comprehensive income (1526,30,304)                           (1526,30,304)                      

As at 31 March 2020 (1526,30,304)                           (1526,30,304)                      

For the year ended 31 March 2018

Balance in Statement of 

Profit and Loss

As at 31st March 2018 (1153,80,425)                           (1153,80,425)                      

Net Profit for the period (167,89,662)                             (167,89,662)                        

Total comprehensive income (1321,70,087)                           (1321,70,087)                      

Defined employee benefit -                                          -                                     

As at 31 March 2019 (1321,70,087)                           (1321,70,087)                      

As per our report of even date attached

For Shaparia Mehta & Associates LLP For and on behalf of Board of directors of

Firm Registration no - 112350W/W100051 South Asia Terminals Private Limited

Chartered Accountants CIN No:U45200MH2008PTC179557

Sd/- Sd/- Sd/- Sd/-

Sajiv Mehta

Partner Adarsh Hegde Suryanarayanan S Neha Pokhrana

Membership No. 034950 Director Director Company Secretary

DIN No: 00035040 DIN No: 00444230 M No. A40082

Date: June 17, 2020 Date: June 17, 2020

South Asia Terminals Private Limited

Particulars

Reserves & Surplus

Total equity

Particulars

Reserves & Surplus

Total equity

Statement of Changes in Equity for the year ended 31 March 2020



South Asia Terminals Private Limited 

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2020 
 

1. Significant accounting policies 
 

1.1 (a) Statement of compliance 
 

The financial statements of the Company have been prepared in accordance with the Indian Accounting Standards 

(the ‘Ind AS’) notified under the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) (Amendment) Rules, 2017 under the 

provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 (the ‘Act’) and subsequent amendments thereof. 

 

(b) Basis of preparation 
 

The financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis, except for the certain financial assets and 

liabilities measured at fair value (refer accounting policy regarding financial instruments) which have been measured 

at fair value or revalued amount. Historical cost is generally based on fair value of the consideration given in 

exchange of goods or services. Fair value is the price that would be received to sell the asset or paid to transfer a 

liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. 

 

Going Concern 

 

As at 31st March 2020, the accumulated losses have exceeded the net worth of the Company. The Company’s net 

worth stands eroded at Rs. 8.73 crores and the current liabilities exceeds its current assets as at the balance sheet date. 

However, the management of the Company is in the process of re-inventing a new business model and hence the 

Company has no intentions of discontinuing its business operations nor does the company have any plans that may 

materially affect the carrying value or classification of assets and liabilities. The management of the Company 

believes that the Company will be able to continue to operate as a going concern and meet all its liabilities as they fall 

due for payment based on its cash flow projections or unconditional support including infusion of requisite funds from 

the Holding Company. Accordingly, these financial statement have been prepared on going concern basis and do not 

include any adjustment relating to the recoverability and classification of recorded assets or to amounts and 

classification of liabilities that may be necessary, if the company is unable to continue as a going concern. 

 
 

1.2 Summary of significant accounting policies 

 

 

a. Use of estimates 
 

The preparation of the Company’s  financial statements requires management to make judgements, estimates and 

assumptions that affect the reported amounts of revenues, expenses, assets and liabilities, and the accompanying 

disclosures, and the disclosure of contingent liabilities. Uncertainty about these assumptions and estimates could 

result in outcomes that require a material adjustment to the carrying amount of assets or liabilities affected in future 

periods. 

 

b. Current versus non-current classification 
 

The Company presents assets and liabilities in the balance sheet based on current/ non-current classification. An asset 

is treated as current when it is: 
 

 Expected to be realised or intended to be sold or consumed in normal operating cycle 

 Held primarily for the purpose of trading 

 Expected to be realised within twelve months after the reporting period, or 

 Cash or cash equivalent unless restricted from being exchanged or used to settle a liability for at least twelve 

months after the reporting period  
 

All other assets are classified as non-current.  

 

A liability is current when: 
 

 It is expected to be settled in normal operating cycle 

 It is held primarily for the purpose of trading 

 It is due to be settled within twelve months after the reporting period, or  

 There is no unconditional right to defer the settlement of the liability for at least twelve months after the 

reporting period 
 

The Company classifies all other liabilities as non-current. 
 



South Asia Terminals Private Limited 

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2020 
 

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are classified as non-current assets and liabilities. 
 

The operating cycle is the time between the acquisition of assets for processing and their realisation in cash and cash 

equivalents. The Company has identified twelve months as its operating cycle. 

 

 

c. Fair value measurement 

In determining the fair value of its financial instruments, the company uses assumptions that are based on market 

conditions and risk existing at each reporting date. The method used to determine fair value includes Discounted Cash 

Flow analysis, available quoted market price and dealer quotes. All methods of assessing fair value result in general 

approximation of fair value and such value may never be actually realized. For all other financial instruments, the 

carrying amount approximates Fair Value due to the short maturity of these instruments.  

d. Revenue recognition 
 

Revenue is recognised to the extent that it is probable that the economic benefits will flow to the Company and the 

revenue can be reliably measured, regardless of when the payment is being made. Revenue is measured at the fair 

value of the consideration received or receivable, taking into account contractually defined terms of payment and 

excluding taxes or duties collected on behalf of the government. The amount recognised as revenue is exclusive of 

service tax / sales tax / VAT/ GST. 

Others: 

Reimbursement of cost is netted off with the relevant expenses incurred in pre-GST regime and post-GST, the same 

has been recognized as part of revenue under the head business support charges. 

Interest Income is recognised on the time proportion basis. 

Dividend income, if any is recognised when the right to receive the payment is established by the balance sheet date. 
 

 

e. Taxes 

Current Income tax 

Current income tax assets and liabilities are measured at the amount expected to be recovered from or paid to the 

taxation authorities. The tax rates and tax laws used to compute the amount are those that are enacted or substantively 

enacted, at the reporting date in the countries where the Company operates and generates taxable income. 

Current income tax relating to items recognised outside the statement of profit and loss is recognised outside the 

statement of profit and loss (either in other comprehensive income or in equity). Current tax items are recognised in 

correlation to the underlying transaction either in OCI or directly in equity. Management periodically evaluates 

positions taken in the tax returns with respect to situations in which applicable tax regulations are subject to 

interpretation and establishes provisions where appropriate. 

Deferred tax 

Deferred tax is provided using balance sheet approach on temporary differences between the tax bases of assets and 

liabilities and their carrying amounts for financial reporting purposes at the reporting date.  

Deferred tax liabilities are recognised for all taxable temporary differences. 

The carrying amount of deferred tax assets is reviewed at each reporting date and reduced to the extent that it is no longer 

probable that sufficient taxable profit will be available to allow all or part of the deferred tax asset to be utilised. 

Unrecognised deferred tax assets are re-assessed at each reporting date and are recognised to the extent that it has become 

probable that future taxable profits will allow the deferred tax asset to be recovered. 

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured at the tax rates that are expected to apply in the year when the asset is 

realised or the liability is settled, based on tax rates (and tax laws) that have been enacted or substantively enacted at the 

reporting date.  

Deferred tax relating to items recognised outside profit and loss is recognised outside profit and loss (either in other 

comprehensive income or in equity). Deferred tax items are recognised in correlation to the underlying transaction either 

in OCI or directly in equity. 

Deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities are offset if a legally enforceable right exists to set off current tax assets 

against current tax liabilities and the deferred taxes relate to the same taxable entity and the same taxation authority. 



South Asia Terminals Private Limited 

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2020 
 

Minimum Alternate Taxes (MAT) 

Minimum alternate tax (MAT) paid in a year is charged to the Statement of Profit and Loss as current tax. The Company 

recognizes MAT credit available as an asset only to the extent that there is convincing evidence that the Company will pay 

normal income tax during the specified period, i.e., the period for which MAT credit is allowed to be carried forward. In 

the year in which the Company recognizes MAT credit as an asset in accordance with the Guidance Note on Accounting 

for Credit Available in respect of Minimum Alternative Tax under the Income-tax Act, 1961, the said asset is created by 

way of credit to the Statement of Profit and Loss and shown as “MAT Credit Entitlement.” The Company reviews the 

“MAT credit entitlement” asset at each reporting date and writes down the asset to the extent the Company does not have 

convincing evidence that it will pay normal tax during the specified period. 

f. Property, plant and equipment 

Property, plant and equipment and capital work in progress are stated at cost, net of accumulated depreciation and 

accumulated impairment losses, if any. Cost comprises the purchase price and any cost attributable to bringing the 

asset to its working condition for its intended use. Borrowing cost relating to acquisition of tangible assets which take 

substantial period of time to get ready for its intended use are also included to the extent they relate to the period till 

such assets are ready to be put to use.  
 

The Company identifies and determines cost of each component / part of the asset separately, if the component / part 

has a cost which is significant to the total cost of the asset and has useful life that is materially different from that of 

the remaining asset.  

 Depreciation 

The Company provides depreciation on propery, plant and equipment using the Straight Line Method, based on the 

useful lives estimated by the management. The identified components are depreciated separately over their useful 

lives; the remaining components are depreciated over the life of the principal asset. The management has estimated 

the useful lives of all its tangible assets. 

The Company has used the following rates to provide depreciation on the tangible assets: 

 

Category Useful lives 

(in years) 

Building Over the lease term 

Plant and machinery 5-15 

Furniture and fixtures 10 

Computers 3  

Office equipments 5 

 

Tangible asset held for sale is valued at lower of their carrying amount and net realisable value. Any write-down is 

recognized in the statement of profit and loss. 

 

g. Intangible assets  

Intangible assets acquired separately are measured on initial recognition at cost. Following initial recognition, 

intangible assets are carried at cost less any accumulated amortisation and accumulated impairment losses. Internally 

generated intangibles, excluding capitalised development costs, are not capitalised and the related expenditure is 

reflected in profit or loss in the period in which the expenditure is incurred. 

Intangible assets are amortised over the useful economic life and assessed for impairment whenever there is an 

indication that the intangible asset may be impaired. The amortisation period and the amortisation method for an 

intangible asset are reviewed at least at the end of each reporting period. Changes in the expected useful life or the 

expected pattern of consumption of future economic benefits embodied in the asset are considered to modify the 

amortisation period or method, as appropriate, and are treated as changes in accounting estimates. The amortisation 

expense on intangible assets with finite lives is recognised in the statement of profit and loss unless such expenditure 

forms part of carrying value of another asset. 

Gains or losses arising from derecognition of an intangible asset are measured as the difference between the net 

disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset and are recognised in the statement of profit or loss when the 

asset is derecognised. 



South Asia Terminals Private Limited 

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2020 
 

Intangible assets are amortised on a straight line basis method basis the life estimated by the management. 

Asset Class Useful life 

(in years) 

Computer Software 6 

  

h. Impairment of non-financial assets 

The Company assesses Property, plant and equipment and intangible asset with finite life, at each reporting date, 

whether there is an indication that an asset may be impaired. If any indication exists, or when annual impairment 

testing for an asset is required, the Company estimates the asset’s recoverable amount. An asset’s recoverable amount 

is the higher of an asset’s or cash-generating unit’s (CGU) fair value less costs of disposal and its value in use. 

Recoverable amount is determined for an individual asset, unless the asset does not generate cash inflows that are 

largely independent of those from other assets. In such cases, the recoverable amount is determined for the CGU to 

which the asset belongs. When the carrying amount of an asset or CGU exceeds its recoverable amount, the asset is 

considered impaired and is written down to its recoverable amount. 

A previously recognised impairment loss is reversed only if there has been a change in the assumptions used to 

determine the asset’s recoverable amount since the last impairment loss was recognised. The reversal is limited so that 

the carrying amount of the asset does not exceed its recoverable amount, nor exceed the carrying amount that would 

have been determined, net of depreciation, had no impairment loss been recognised for the asset in prior years. Such 

reversal is recognised in the statement of profit or loss unless the asset is carried at a revalued amount, in which case, 

the reversal is treated as a revaluation increase. 

 

i. Borrowing costs 

 Borrowing costs includes interest and amortisation of ancillary cost over the period of loans which are incurred in 

connection with arrangements of borrowings. 

Borrowing costs that are attributable to the acquisition, construction of qualifying assets are treated as direct cost and 

are considered as part of cost of such assets. A qualifying asset is an asset that necessarily requires a substantial period 

of time to get ready for its intended use or sale. Capitalisation of borrowing costs is suspended in the period during 

which the active development is delayed beyond reasonable time due to other than temporary interruption. All other 

borrowing costs are charged to the Statement of Profit and Loss as incurred. 

 

j. Provisions and Contingent Liability 
 

A provision is recognised when the Company has a present obligation as a result of past event, it is probable that an 

outflow of resources will be required to settle the obligation and in respect of which a reliable estimate can be made. 

Provisions are not discounted to its present value and are determined based on best estimate required to settle the 

obligation at the  balance sheet date. These are reviewed at each  balance sheet date and adjusted to reflect the current 

best estimates. 

 

A contingent liability is a possible obligation that arises from past events whose existence will be confirmed by the 

occurrence or non-occurrence of one or more uncertain future events beyond the control of the Company or a present 

obligation that is not recognised because it is not probable that an outflow of resources will be required to settle the 

obligation. A contingent liability also arises in extremely rare cases where there is a liability that cannot be recognised 

because it cannot be measured reliably. The Company does not recognise a contingent liability but discloses its 

existence in the  financial statements. 
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k. Financial instruments 

A financial instrument is any contract that gives rise to a financial asset of one entity and a financial liability or equity 

instrument of another entity. 

Financial assets 

Initial recognition and measurement 

All financial assets are recognised initially at fair value plus, in the case of financial assets not recorded at fair value 

through profit or loss, transaction costs that are attributable to the acquisition of the financial asset. Purchases or sales 

of financial assets that require delivery of assets within a time frame established by regulation or convention in the 

market place (regular way trades) are recognised on the trade date, i.e., the date that the Company commits to 

purchase or sell the asset.  

 Subsequent measurement 

For purposes of subsequent measurement, financial assets are classified in two categories: 

a. Debt instruments at amortised cost 

A ‘debt instrument’ is measured at the amortised cost if both the following conditions are met: 

a. The asset is held within a business model whose objective is to hold assets for collecting contractual cash flows, 

and 

b. Contractual terms of the asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and 

interest (SPPI) on the principal amount outstanding. 

This category is the most relevant to the Company. After initial measurement, such financial assets are subsequently 

measured at amortised cost using the effective interest rate (EIR) method. Amortised cost is calculated by taking into 

account any discount or premium on acquisition and fees or costs that are an integral part of the EIR. The EIR 

amortisation is included in finance income in the profit or loss. The losses arising from impairment are recognised in 

the profit or loss. This category generally applies to trade and other receivables.  

b. Equity investments 

All equity investments in scope of Ind AS 109 are measured at fair value. Equity instruments which are held for 

trading and contingent consideration recognised by an acquirer in a business combination to which Ind AS103 applies 

are classified as at FVTPL. For all other equity instruments, the Company may make an irrevocable election to 

present in other comprehensive income subsequent changes in the fair value. The Company makes such election on an 

instrument-by-instrument basis. The classification is made on initial recognition and is irrevocable. 

If the Company decides to classify an equity instrument as at FVTOCI, then all fair value changes on the instrument, 

excluding dividends, are recognized in the OCI. There is no recycling of the amounts from OCI to P&L, even on sale 

of investment. However, the Company may transfer the cumulative gain or loss within equity. 

Equity instruments included within the FVTPL category are measured at fair value with all changes recognized in the 

P&L. 

Derecognition 

A financial asset (or, where applicable, a part of a financial asset or part of a Company of similar financial assets) is 

primarily derecognised (i.e. removed from the Company’s  balance sheet) when: 

 The rights to receive cash flows from the asset have expired, or 

 The Company has transferred the financial assets and the transfer qualifies for derecognition under Ind AS 109. 
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Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2020 
 

Impairment of financial assets 

 

In accordance with Ind AS 109, the Company applies expected credit loss (ECL) model for measurement and 

recognition of impairment loss on the financial assets which are not fair valued through statement of profit and loss. 

Provision for trade receivables is continued to be measured and provided for debtors exceeding 180 days from its due 

date. For all other financial assets, expected credit losses are measured at an amount equal to the 12-month ECL, 

unless there has been a significant increase in credit risk from initial recognition in which case those are measured at 

lifetime ECL. If, in a subsequent period, credit quality of the instrument improves such that there is no longer a 

significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition, then the entity reverts to recognising impairment loss 

allowance based on 12-month ECL. ECL impairment loss allowance (or reversal) recognized during the period is 

recognized as income/ expense in the statement of profit and loss. This amount is reflected under the head ‘other 

expenses’ in the statement of profit and loss. 

 
 Financial liabilities 
  

 Initial recognition and measurement 
  

Financial liabilities are classified, at initial recognition, as financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss, loans 

and borrowings, payables, or as derivatives designated as hedging instruments in an effective hedge, as appropriate. 
  

All financial liabilities are recognised initially at fair value and, in the case of loans and borrowings and payables, net 

of directly attributable transaction costs. 

 

The Company’s financial liabilities include trade and other payables, loans and borrowings including bank overdrafts, 

financial guarantee contracts and derivative financial instruments. 

 

Subsequent measurement 
 

The measurement of financial liabilities depends on their classification, as described below: 
 

Loans and borrowings 
 

After initial recognition, interest-bearing loans and borrowings are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the 

EIR method. Gains and losses are recognised in profit or loss when the liabilities are derecognised as well as through 

the EIR amortisation process.  
 

Amortised cost is calculated by taking into account any discount or premium on acquisition and fees or costs that are 

an integral part of the EIR. The EIR amortisation is included as finance costs in the  statement of profit and loss. 

This category generally applies to borrowings.  

 

Derecognition 
 

A financial liability is derecognised when the obligation under the liability is discharged or cancelled or expires. 

When an existing financial liability is replaced by another from the same lender on substantially different terms, or the 

terms of an existing liability are substantially modified, such an exchange or modification is treated as the 

derecognition of the original liability and the recognition of a new liability. The difference in the respective carrying 

amounts is recognised in the statement of profit or loss. 
   

l. Cash and cash equivalents 

Cash and cash equivalent in the  balance sheet comprise cash at banks and on hand and short-term deposits with an 

original maturity of three months or less, which are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value. 

For the purpose of the  statement of cash flows, cash and cash equivalents consist of cash and short-term deposits, as 

defined above, net of outstanding bank overdrafts as they are considered an integral part of the Company’s cash 

management. 

   

m. Cash flow statement 
 

Cash flows are reported using the indirect method, whereby profit / (loss) before extraordinary items and tax is 

adjusted for the effects of transactions of non-cash nature and any deferrals or accruals of past or future cash receipts 

or payments. The cash flows from operating, investing and financing activities of the Company are segregated in the 

Cash flow statement. 
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n. Earning per equity share 

 

Basic earnings per equity share is computed by dividing the net profit attributable to the equity holders of the 

company by the weighted average number of equity shares outstanding during the period. Diluted earnings per share 

is computed by dividing the net profit attributable to the equity holders of the company by the weighted average 

number of equity shares considered for deriving basic earnings per share and also the weighted average number of 

equity shares that could have been issued upon conversion of all dilutive potential equity shares. The dilutive potential 

equity shares are deemed converted for the proceeds receivable had the equity shares been actually issued at fair 

value. Dilutive potential equity shares are deemed converted at the beginning of the period, unless issued at a later 

date. Dilutive potential equity shares are determined independently for each period presented. 

 

The number of equity shares and potentially dilutive equity shares are adjusted retrospectively for all periods 

presented for any share splits and bonus share issues including for changes effected prior to the approval of the 

financial statements by the board of directors. 

 



2            Property, Plant and Equipment  

Description  Building 
 Plant and 

machinery 

 Office 

Equipment  
 Computers 

 Furniture & 

fixtures 
 Total 

Cost or Valuation

Balance as at 31 March 2018 1043,46,898        97,68,548            2,83,566              5,25,434              93,999                 1150,18,445        
Additions -                       
Disposals -                       
Discontinued operations
Exchange differences -                       

 Balance as at 31 March 2019 1043,46,898        97,68,548            2,83,566              5,25,434              93,999                 1150,18,445        

Additions -                       

Disposals -                       

Discontinued operations

Exchange differences -                       

 Balance as at 31 March 2020 1043,46,898        97,68,548            2,83,566              5,25,434              93,999                 1150,18,445        

Depreciation and impairment

Balance as at 31 March 2018 142,84,813          49,39,780            1,66,226              4,10,818              46,034                 198,47,671          

Depreciation for the year 47,57,258            16,40,616            49,227                 44,178                 15,552                 65,06,831            

 Disposals -                       

 Discontinued operations 

 Exchange differences -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       

-                        Balance as at 31 March 2019 190,42,071          65,80,396            2,15,453              4,54,996              61,586                 263,54,503          

Depreciation for the year 47,70,293            12,33,504            36,056                 18,003                 13,006                 60,70,862            

 Disposals -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       

 Discontinued operations -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       

 Exchange differences -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       

 Balance as at 31 March 2020 238,12,364          78,13,900            2,51,509              4,72,999              74,592                 324,25,365          

Net book value

As at 31 March 2019 853,04,827          31,88,152            68,113                 70,438                 32,413                 886,63,942          

 As at 31 March 2020 805,34,534          19,54,648            32,057                 52,435                 19,407                 825,93,080          

South Asia Terminals Private Limited

Notes to the financial statements as at and for the year ended 31 March 2020



 

3        Intangible assets

Description  Computer software 

Gross Block

Balance as at 31 March 2018 5,80,545                                   

Additions -                                            

Disposals -                                            

Discontinued operations

Exchange differences -                                            

Balance as at 31 March 2019 5,80,545                                   

Additions -                                            

Disposals -                                            

Exchange differences -                                            

Balance as at 31 March 2020 5,80,545                                   

Amortisation

Balance as at 31 March 2018 4,57,044                                   

Amortisation 87,231                                      

 Accumulated amortisation on disposals -                                            

Discontinued operations -                                            

 Exchange differences -                                            

Balance as at 31 March 2019 5,44,275                                   

Amortisation 36,271                                      

 Accumulated amortisation on disposals -                                            

 Exchange differences -                                            

Balance as at 31 March 2020 5,80,545                                   

Net book value

As at 31 March 2019 36,271                                      

 As at 31 March 2020 -                                            

South Asia Terminals Private Limited

Notes to the financial statements as at and for the year ended 31 March 2020



4 Other assets

Unsecured considered good, unless stated otherwise

31 March 2020 31 March 2019

Advances for supply of services 72,399                          72,399                                 

Prepaid expenses -                                36,129                                 

CENVAT receivables / Input tax credit -                                31,865                                 

72,399                          1,40,394                              

5 Cash and bank balances

31 March 2020 31 March 2019

Cash and cash equivalents

Balances with banks

- On current accounts 1,37,035                       56,900                                 

Cash on hand -                                -                                      

1,37,035                       56,900                                 

South Asia Terminals Private Limited

Notes to the financial statements as at and for the year ended 31 March 2020

Current 



South Asia Terminals Private Limited

Notes to the financial statements as at and for the year ended 31 March 2020

6 Share capital

Authorised capital:

No. Amount

At 01 April 2018                       75,00,000                           750,00,000 

Increase / (decrease) during the year                                   -                                            -   

At 31 March 2019                       75,00,000                           750,00,000 

Increase / (decrease) during the year                                   -                                            -   

At 31 March 2020                       75,00,000                           750,00,000 

Terms/ rights attached to equity shares

Issued equity capital:

No. Amount

At 31 March 2019 65,25,000                     652,50,000                          

Changes during the period -                                -                                      

At 31 March 2020 65,25,000                     652,50,000                          

(i) Details of shareholders holding more than 5% shares of a class of shares

Name of shareholders No.  % holding in the class  No. 

Equity shares of Rs. 10 each fully paid

Allcargo Logistics Limited 65,25,000             100                                  65,25,000                                

65,25,000             100                                  65,25,000                                

(ii) Reconciliation of number of the equity shares and preference shares outstanding at the beginning and at the end of the year:

Equity Shares No. Amount No.

At the beginning of the year            65,25,000 652,50,000                   65,25,000                            

Issued during the period - Bonus shares

Outstanding at the end of the year            65,25,000                     652,50,000                             65,25,000 

7 Other equity

Surplus in Statement of profit & loss account  Amount in Rs lakhs 

At 31 March 2019 (1153,80,425)                      

Add: Profit during the year (167,89,662)                        

Add: OCI -                                      

At 31 March 2020 (1321,70,088)                      

Add: Profit during the year (204,60,217)                        

Add: OCI -                                      

Net Surplus in the statement of profit & loss account (1526,30,305)                      

8 Borrowings

Effective interest 

rate %
31 March 2020 31 March 2019

Loan repayable On Demand (secured)

Other loans (unsecured)

Loan from Related party 10.73% 1320,46,818                 1320,46,818                        

1320,46,818                 1320,46,818                        

The Company has only one class of equity shares having par value of Rs. 10 per share. Each holder of equity shares is entitled to one vote per share. The Company declares and pays

dividends in Indian rupees. The dividend proposed by the Board of Directors is subject to the approval of the shareholders in the ensuing Annual General Meeting.

In the event of liquidation of the Company, the holders of equity shares will be entitled to receive remaining assets of the Company, after distribution of all preferential amounts. The

distribution will be in proportion to the number of equity shares held by the shareholders.

 As at 31 March 2019 As at 31 March 2020

As at 31 March 2020

Issued, subscribed and fully paid-up:

 As at 31 March 2019 

Issued equity share capital

Equity shares
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Notes to the financial statements as at and for the year ended 31 March 2020

9

31 March 2020 31 March 2019

Other financial liabilities at amortised cost

Interest accrued and due on borrowings 355,63,430                   227,35,668                          

Total other financial liabilities 355,63,430                   227,35,668                          

10.1 Trade payables

31 March 2020 31 March 2019

Total Outstanding Dues of micro and small enterprises -                                -                                      

Total Outstanding Dues of creditors other than micro and small enterprises 46,806                          75,977                                 

Trade payables to related parties (refer Note. 20) 15,96,485                     6,80,195                              

16,43,291                     7,56,172                              

10.2 Other payables

31 March 2020 31 March 2019

Provision for expenses 36,000                          36,000                                 

36,000                          36,000                                 

11   

31 March 2020 31 March 2019

Statutory dues payable

Goods and Service tax payable -                                2,39,109                              

TDS payable 14,30,473                     7,11,534                              

Others 2,48,852                       2,48,852                              

16,79,325                     11,99,494                            

13 Income tax

31 March 2020 31 March 2019

18a. Non-current tax Assets (net)

Advance tax recoverable (net of provision for taxe) 7,86,044                       9,56,558                              

-                                      

7,86,044                       9,56,558                              

Current portion

Other liabilities

Other financial liabilities

Current portion



12 Revenue from operations

  31 March 2020  31 March 2019 

Other operating revenue

Business support charges -                            85,25,697                    

-                            85,25,697                    

13 Finance income

  31 March 2020  31 March 2019 

Interest income on

-   Income tax refund 7,676                        -                               

-   Other -                            61,870                         

7,676                        61,870                         

14 Employee benefits expense

  31 March 2020  31 March 2019 

Salaries, wages and bonus -                            11,88,162                    

Contributions to provident and other funds -                            93,893                         

Staff welfare expenses -                            6,087                           

Compensated absences -                            13,257                         

Gratuity expense -                            54,469                         

-                            13,55,868                    

South Asia Terminals Private Limited

Notes to the financial statements as at and for the year ended 31 March 2020



South Asia Terminals Private Limited

Notes to the financial statements as at and for the year ended 31 March 2020

15 Depreciation and amortisation

  31 March 2020  31 March 2019 

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment (note 2) 60,70,862                 65,06,832                    

Amortisation of intangible assets (note 3) 36,271                      87,231                         

61,07,133                 65,94,063                    

16 Finance costs

  31 March 2020  31 March 2019 

Interest expense

Interest on loan 142,53,069               141,69,744                  

142,53,069               141,69,744                  

17 Other expenses  

  31 March 2020  31 March 2019 

Repairs to others -                            2,38,482                      

Insurance 36,129                      1,09,201                      

Rates and taxes 12,614                      1,84,572                      

Travelling expenses 1,080                        9,64,865                      

Legal and professional fees 13,660                      1,39,028                      

Payment to auditors 40,000                      40,000                         

Communication charges -                            3,052                           

Bank charges -                            472                              

Security expenses -                            8,08,381                      

Printing and stationery -                            15,225                         

Office expenses 2,674                        3,03,346                      

Miscellaneous expenses 1,534                        4,50,930                      

 1,07,691                   32,57,554                    

Payments to the auditor:   31 March 2020  31 March 2019 

As auditor

Audit fee 40,000                      40,000                         

Tax audit fee -                            -                               

40,000.00                 40,000.00                    



18 Earnings per share (EPS)

  31 March 2020   31 March 2019 

Profit attributable to equity holders:

Continuing operations (204,60,217)          (167,89,662)         

Discontinued operation -                         -                        

Profit attributable to equity holders for basic earnings: (204,60,217)          (167,89,662)         

Weighted average number of Equity shares for basic EPS 65,25,000              65,25,000             

Basic and diluted EPS (3.14)                      (2.57)                     

The following reflects the income and share data used in the basic and diluted EPS computations:

South Asia Terminals Private Limited

Notes to the financial statements as at and for the year ended 31 March 2020

\

Basic EPS amounts are calculated by dividing the profit for the year attributable to equity holders of the parent by the weighted average number of Equity shares

outstanding during the year.

Diluted EPS amounts are calculated by dividing the profit attributable to equity holders of the parent (after adjusting for interest on the convertible preference shares) by

the weighted average number of Equity shares outstanding during the year plus the weighted average number of Equity shares that would be issued on conversion of all the

dilutive potential Equity shares into Equity shares.



19 a.  Commitments and contingencies

There are no contingencies and commitments

b. Dues to Micro and small Suppliers

Particulars 31-Mar-20 31-Mar-19

Principal amount remaining unpaid to any supplier as at the period end. Nil Nil

Interest due thereon Nil Nil

Amount of interest paid by the Company in terms of section 16 of the

MSMED, along with the amount of the payment made to the supplier beyond

the appointed day during the accounting period.

Nil Nil

Amount of interest due and payable for the period of delay in making

payment (which have been paid but beyond the appointed day during the

period) but without adding the interest specified under the MSMED. 

Nil Nil

Amount of interest accrued and remaining unpaid at the end of the accounting

period
Nil Nil

The amount of further interest remaining due and payable even in the

succeeding years, until such date when the interest dues as above are actually

paid to the small enterprise for the purpose of disallowances as a deductible

expenditure under the MSMED Act, 2006

Nil Nil

c. Earnings in Foreign Currency :- Nil

d. Expenditure in Foreign Currency :-  Nil

e. Fair value

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3

Financial assets

Security deposits -                       -                       -                     

Trade receivables -                   -                       -                       -                       -                     

Cash and cash equivalents 1,37,035           1,37,035              -                       -                       -                     

Total 1,37,035           1,37,035              -                       -                       -                     

Financial liabilities

Borrowings 1320,46,818     1320,46,818         -                       -                       -                     

Trade and other payables 16,79,291         16,79,291            -                       -                       -                     

Other financial liabilities 355,63,430       355,63,430           -                       -                       -                     

Total 1692,89,539     1692,89,539         -                       -                       -                     

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3

Financial assets

Security deposits -                   -                       -                       -                       -                     

Trade receivables -                   -                       -                       -                       -                     

Cash and cash equivalents 56,900              56,900                 -                       -                       -                     

Total 56,900              56,900                 -                       -                       -                     

Financial liabilities

Borrowings 1320,46,818     1320,46,818         -                       -                       -                     

Trade and other payables 7,92,172           7,92,172              -                       -                       -                     

Other financial liabilities 227,35,668       227,35,668           -                       -                       -                     

Total 1555,74,658     1555,74,658         -                       -                       -                     

f. i) Capital management

ii) Financial risk management

b. Liquidity risk

South Asia Terminals Private Limited

Notes to the financial statements as at and for the year ended 31 March 2020

Under the Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises Development Act, 2006 (MSMED) which came into force from 02 October 2006, certain disclosures are required to be made 

The following methods and assumptions were used to estimate the fair values:

Carrying amount Fair value

As at 

31 March 2020
Amortised cost

Carrying amount Fair value

As at 

31 March 2019
Amortised cost

For the purpose of the Company’s capital management, capital includes issued equity capital, securities premium and all other equity reserves attributable to the equity holders of 

the Company.  The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments in light of changes in economic conditions and the requirements of the financial covenants.  The 

funding requirement is met through a mixture of equity, internal accruals, long term borrowings and short term borrowings.

a. Trade receivables

Liquidity risk is defined as the risk that the Company will not be able to settle or meet its obligations on time or at a reasonable price.  Management monitors the Company's net 

liquidity position through forecasts on the basis of monthly business performance and cashflows.

The management assessed that carrying value of cash and cash equivalents, trade receivables, trade payables and other current liabilities approximate their fair value largely due to 

the short-term maturities of these instruments.



20 Related party transactions

Related parties

I. Investing Company

Allcargo Logistics Limited

Summary of transactions with related parties:

31 March 2020 31 March 2019

Interest Expenses 142,53,069       141,69,744       

Reimbursement of Expenses

Loans
Opening balance 1320,46,818     1320,46,818     

Add: Loan Taken -                   -                   

Less : Loan repaid -                   -                   

Less : loan written back -                   -                   

Closing balance 1320,46,818     1320,46,818     

Trade Debtors (2,48,852)         (2,48,852)         

Trade Creditors 15,96,485         6,80,195           

Interest Payable 355,63,430       227,35,668       
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Investing Party

Allcargo logistics ltd
Particulars

"The Company has assessed the possible effects that may result from the pandemic relating to COVID-19 on the carrying amounts of 

Receivables, Investments and other assets / liabilities. In developing the assumptions relating to the possible future uncertainties in the global 

economic conditions because of this pandemic, the Company, as at the date of approval of these financial results has used internal and 

external sources of Information. As on current date, the Company has concluded that the Impact of COVID - 19 is not material based on these 

estimates. Due to the nature of the pandemic, the Company will continue to monitor developments to identify significant uncertainties in future 

periods, if any."


